

[Oral Argument Requested]

No. 18-1366

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,**

v.

**JAMSHID MUHTOROV,
Defendant-Appellant.**

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Colorado
The Honorable John L. Kane, Senior U.S. District Judge
District Court No. 1:12-cr-00033-JLK-1**

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

JASON R. DUNN
United States Attorney

JOHN C. DEMERS
Assistant Attorney General

JAMES C. MURPHY
Assistant U.S. Attorney
District of Colorado

JOSEPH PALMER
STEVEN L. LANE
Attorneys
National Security Division
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20530
202-353-9402
Joseph.Palmer@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 26.1(B) DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY	xii
PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Introduction.....	2
B. The Islamic Jihad Union.....	2
C. Muhtorov Supports the IJU and Swears Allegiance To It.....	3
D. Muhtorov Prepares to Travel Abroad To Join the IJU.....	6
E. Final Planning and Arrest.....	8
F. Charges	8
G. Notice of Traditional FISA and Section 702 Surveillance.....	9
H. FISA Litigation in District Court	11
I. Conviction and Sentence	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. The Section 702 Surveillance in this Case Was Lawful under the Fourth Amendment.....	14

A. Introduction and Standard of Review	14
B. The Legal Framework for Foreign Intelligence Collection	15
1. The FISA Amendments Act.....	15
2. Implementing Section 702	18
C. No Judicial Warrant Is Required for Section 702 Collection Under Well-Recognized Exceptions to the Warrant Requirement	20
1. A Warrant Is Not Required To Conduct Foreign-Intelligence Surveillance Targeting Non-U.S. Persons Located Abroad	22
2. Incidental Collection Does Not Trigger a Warrant Requirement.....	24
3. The Foreign Intelligence Exception Applies	26
D. The Section 702 Collection In this Case was Lawful Under the Fourth Amendment’s Reasonableness Test	28
1. Section 702 Collection Advances the Government’s Compelling Interest in Obtaining Foreign Intelligence Information to Protect National Security	29
2. The Privacy Interests of U.S. Persons Are Protected by Stringent Safeguards and Procedures	31
3. Section 702 Collection Has Sufficient Particularity.....	35
4. The Special Minimization Rules Under FISA § 1802 Do Not Apply.....	36
5. The Fourth Amendment Permits Queries Using Search Terms Associated with U.S. Persons Pursuant to Court-Approved Procedures	38

E. The FISC’s Role in Reviewing Section 702 Procedures is Consistent with Article III	46
F. The Good Faith Exception to the Exclusionary Rule Applies	49
II. The District Court Properly Withheld the FISA Materials from Defense Counsel	49
III. Muhtorov Is Not Entitled to Disclosures About Other Techniques that He Speculates the Government Might Have Used In its Investigation	51
A. Standards of Review	53
B. The Government’s Discovery and Disclosure Obligations Do Not Extend to the Additional Information Demanded by Muhtorov	53
1. The Disclosures Demanded by Muhtorov Are Not Required by the Constitution	54
2. Fed. R. Crim. P. 16 Does Not Support Muhtorov’s Demand ...	58
3. Muhtorov Is Not Entitled to Relief Under 18 U.S.C. § 3504 ...	60
C. The District Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Conducting Ex Parte Proceedings Under FISA and CIPA	64
IV. The Delay In Bringing Muhtorov To Trial Was The Result Of the Complexity of the Case And His Own Litigation Strategy	70
A. The Issue Below and Standard of Review	71
B. Argument	71
1. Length of the Delay	71
2. Reasons for the Delay	72
3. Whether Muhtorov Asserted His Right to a Speedy Trial	76

4. Prejudice.....76

CONCLUSION.....81

ORAL ARGUMENT STATEMENT81

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....82

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION83

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE84

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Alderman v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 165 (1969).....	54-55
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. Clapper</i> , 785 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 2015).....	57
<i>In re Application of the FBI for an Order Requiring the Production of Tangible Things</i> , 2013 WL 5741573 (FISC Aug. 29, 2013).....	52
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972)	71-72
<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967)	55
<i>Block v. Rutherford</i> , 468 U.S. 576 (1984)	78
<i>Boroian v. Mueller</i> , 616 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2010)	41
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	53
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968)	75
[Caption Redacted], 2011 WL 10945618 (FISC Oct. 3, 2011)	27, 32, 35, 48
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	56
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015)	47-48
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	10, 16, 20, 27, 32
<i>Dalia v United States</i> , 441 U.S. 238 (1979)	55
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011)	49, 57
<i>Degen v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 820 (1996)	53
<i>In re Directives Pursuant to Section 105B of the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act</i> , 551 F.3d 1004 (FISA Ct. Rev. 2008)	25-27, 29, 34, 36
<i>Doggett v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 647 (1992).....	71-72

Illinois v. Krull, 480 U.S. 340 (1987)49

Illinois v. McArthur, 531 U.S. 326 (2001).....28

Jabara v. Webster, 691 F.2d 272 (6th Cir. 1982)41

Jencks v. United States, 353 U.S. 657 (1957).....55

Johnson v. Quander, 440 F.3d 489 (D.C. Cir. 2006)41

Kentucky v. King, 563 U.S. 452 (2011)22

Kolod v. United States, 390 U.S. 136 (1968).....55

Maryland v. King, 569 U.S. 435 (2013)28, 36, 41

Mistretta v. United States, 488 U.S. 361 (1989)..... 46-47

Murray v. United States, 487 U.S. 533 (1988)45

Nat’l Treas. Employees Union v. Von Raab, 489 U.S. 656 (1989) 20-21

Pennsylvania v. Mimms, 434 U.S. 106 (1977).....21

Pennsylvania v. Ritchie, 480 U.S. 39 (1987)53

[Redacted], 402 F. Supp. 3d. 45 (FISC 2018).....40, 42

Riley v. California, 573 U.S. 373 (2014)42

Roviaro v. United States, 353 U.S. 53 (1957).....66

In re Sealed Case, 310 F.3d 717 (FISA Ct. Rev. 2002)46

Smith v. Maryland, 442 U.S. 735 (1979)57

Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1 (1968)21

United States v. Abu-Jihaad, 630 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2010)65

United States v. Alderisio, 424 F.2d 20 (10th Cir. 1970)55

United States v. Alvillar, 575 F.2d 1316 (10th Cir. 1978).....63

United States v. Amawi, 695 F.3d 457 (6th Cir. 2012).....66, 68

United States v. Apperson, 441 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2006).....65

United States v. Apple, 915 F.2d 899 (4th Cir. 1990).....62

United States v. Asgari, 940 F.3d 188 (6th Cir. 2019)67

United States v. Belfield, 692 F.2d 141 (D.C. Cir. 1982)51

United States v. Bowers, 847 F.3d 1280 (10th Cir. 2017)53

United States v. Cash, 733 F.3d 1264 (10th Cir. 2013).....15

United States v. Daoud, 755 F.3d 479 (7th Cir. 2014) 50-51

United States v. Duka, 671 F.3d 329 (3d Cir. 2011)26

United States v. El-Mezain, 664 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2011) 50-51

United States v. Frias, 893 F.3d 1268 (10th Cir. 2018)78

United States v. Hanna, 661 F.3d 271 (6th Cir. 2011)66

United States v. Hasbajrami, 2017 WL 1029500 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 8, 2016)36

United States v. Hasbajrami, 945 F.3d 641 (2d Cir. 2019).....passim

United States v. Hicks, 779 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2015).....71-72, 76-78

United States v. Leon, 468 U.S. 897 (1984)49, 58

United States v. Lifshitz, 369 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2004)30

United States v. Lustig, 830 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2016).....43

United States v. Lustyik, 833 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2016)53, 65

United States v. Maranzino, 860 F.2d 981 (10th Cir. 1988)59

United States v. Medina, 918 F.3d 774 (10th Cir. 2019).....79

United States v. Megahey, 553 F. Supp. 1180 (E.D.N.Y. 1982)47

United States v. Mejia, 448 F.3d 436 (D.C. Cir. 2006)68

United States v. Mohammad, 339 F. Supp. 3d 724 (N.D. Ohio 2018)..25, 30, 52, 60

United States v. Mohamud, 843 F.3d 420 (9th Cir. 2016).....passim

United States v. Mohamud, 666 F. App’x 591 (9th Cir. 2016)50

United States v. Mohamud, 2014 WL 2866749
(D. Or. June 24, 2014).....27, 46, 48, 50

United States v. Muhtorov, 702 F. App’x 694 (10th Cir. 2017)..... 72, 76-77

United States v. Perrine, 518 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2008).....30

United States v. Pringle, 751 F.2d 419 (1st Cir. 1984)68, 70

United States v. Robins, 978 F.2d 881 (5th Cir. 1992).....61, 64

United States v. Santiago, 46 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 1995).....59

United States v. Sarkissian, 841 F.2d 959 (9th Cir. 1988) 66-67

United States v. Sedaghaty, 728 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 2013) 42-43, 65, 68

United States v. Shelton, 30 F.3d 702 (6th Cir. 1994)63

United States v. Simpson, 845 F.3d 1039 (10th Cir. 2017)59

United States v. Sorensen, 801 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2015)53

United States v. Soto-Zuniga, 837 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2016)60

United States v. Spagnuolo, 549 F.2d 705 (9th Cir. 1977).....59

United States v. Thompson, 866 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2017)57

United States v. United States District Court (Keith), 407 U.S. 297 (1972).....27, 55

United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez, 494 U.S. 259 (1990) 22-23, 26

United States v. Winder, 557 F.3d 1129 (10th Cir. 2009) 15

Zadvydas v. Davis, 533 U.S. 678 (2001)23

Zweibon v. Mitchell, 516 F.2d 594 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....26

Statutes

18 U.S.C. app. 3 § 4 65-69

18 U.S.C. app. 3 § 667

18 U.S.C. § 2339B9, 12

18 U.S.C. § 2510 60-61

18 U.S.C. § 3504 60-63

50 U.S.C. §§ 1801passim

50 U.S.C. § 1802 36-38

50 U.S.C. § 18039

50 U.S.C. § 18049

50 U.S.C. § 18059

50 U.S.C. § 180645, 49, 64, 74

50 U.S.C. § 1821	9, 48
50 U.S.C. § 1823	9
50 U.S.C. § 1824	9
50 U.S.C. § 1825	64
50 U.S.C. § 1861	52
50 U.S.C. § 1881a	passim
50 U.S.C. § 1881e	45, 50, 64, 74
FISA Amendments Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-261	15, 16
FISA Amendments Reauthorization Act, Pub. L. No. 115-118	10, 18, 39
Other Authorities	
David S. Kris & J. Douglas Wilson, <i>National Security Investigations and Prosecutions</i> (2019)	15
Executive Order No. 12,333	16, 54, 62-63
Fed. R. App. P. 28(i)	70
Fed. R. Crim. P. 16.....	58-60
<i>Report on the Surveillance Program Operated Pursuant to Section 702 of the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act</i> (July 2, 2014)	19, 29, 33, 35, 39
